502080219 10/01/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Adam Gans	09/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bauer Hockey Corp.	
Street Address:	905, chemin de la Riviere-du-Nord	
Internal Address:	St. Jerome	
City:	Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J7Y 5G2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12886147

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124635001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 463-5000

Email: mmora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPAT@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.
Address Line 1: 10 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 007095.00025

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bradley J. Van Pelt

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment25#page1.tif source=Assignment25#page2.tif source=Assignment25#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0403

CH \$40.00 128861

502080219

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT is made on the $\frac{\partial \mathcal{L}}{\partial x}$ day of September 2012, by:

- Bauer Hockey Corp., having its principal place of business at 905, chemin de la Rivière-du-Nord, St Jérôme, Québec J7Y 5G2, Canada;
- Bauer Hockey, Inc., having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive Exeter, NH 03833, United States of America (U.S.); and
- Adam Gans, an employee of Bauer Hockey Corp., who has a mailing address of: c/o Bauer Hockey Corp., 905, chemin de la Rivière-du-Nord, St Jérôme, Québec J7Y 5G2, Canada;

each referred to herein as a Party and collectively referred to as the Parties.

WHEREAS Adam Gans is employed by Bauer Hockey Corp.;

WHEREAS Adam Gans during his employment at Bauer Hockey Corp. invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements (the "Inventions") set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/886,147, filed on September 20, 2010, entitled "Blade Constructs and Methods of Forming Blade Constructs" (the "Application") and corresponding or counterpart patent applications in other jurisdictions;

WHEREAS the Parties believe that:

- Bauer Hockey, Inc. should and does own all rights, title and interest in and to the Inventions in the U.S., and all rights, title and interest in and to the Application and any U.S. patents that have issued or may issue from the Application, including, but not limited to, design patents and registrations, petty patents and utility model patents, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of any of them (collectively and severally the "U.S. Patent Rights"), with the exception of Bauer Hockey Corp.'s right to claim the priority benefit of the Application for corresponding or counterpart patent applications outside the U.S., and
- that Bauer Hockey Corp. should and does own all rights, title and interest in and to the Inventions outside the U.S., and all rights, title and interest in and to all of the Application's corresponding or counterpart patent applications outside the U.S. (including, but not limited to, Canadian Application No. 2,718,456, filed October 22, 2010, and European Application No. 10252086.3, filed December 9, 2010, both entitled "Blade Constructs and Methods of Forming Blade Constructs") and any patents that have issued or may issue from such corresponding or counterpart patent applications outside the U.S., including, but not limited to, design patents and registrations, petty patents and utility model patents, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of any of them, and the right to claim the priority benefit of the Application for any such corresponding or counterpart patent applications outside the U.S. (collectively and severally "Ex-U.S. Patent Rights");

WHEREAS the Parties desire to confirm the ownership stated in the preceding paragraphs and to the extent necessary, if any, to accomplish such ownership by this assignment;

Confirmation Of Assignment And Assignment Of Patent Rights
Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0404 WHEREAS on October 19, 2010 Adam Gans assigned his entire interest in the Invention and the Application, including any patents that may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, to Bauer Hockey, Inc.;

WHEREAS on December 6, 2010 Bauer Hockey, Inc. assigned its rights, title and interest in and to the Canadian counterpart of U.S. Patent Application No. 12/886,147, specifically, Canadian Application No. 2,718,456, filed October 22, 2010, entitled "Blade Constructs and Methods of Forming Blade Constructs," to Bauer Hockey Corp; and

WHEREAS on March 22, 2011 Bauer Hockey, Inc. assigned its rights, title and interest in and to the European counterpart of U.S. Patent Application No. 12/886,147, specifically, European Application No. 10252086.3 filed December 9, 2010, entitled "Blade Constructs and Methods of Forming Blade Constructs," to Bauer Hockey Corp;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the undertakings and mutual covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Bauer Hockey Corp. and Adam Gans jointly and severally hereby confirm the assignment of and assign to Bauer Hockey, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions in the U.S., the U.S. Patent Rights, and all related U.S. rights, including all rights and claims for the infringement thereof that either or both of them may own or control, the same to be held and enjoyed by Bauer Hockey, Inc. for Bauer Hockey, Inc.'s own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all such rights, title and interest in the Inventions being permanent and irrevocable and all such rights, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Rights being permanent and irrevocable and extending to the end of the respective term or terms of each of them, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Bauer Hockey Corp. and/or Adam Gans if the assignment thereof to Bauer Hockey, Inc. had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the U.S. Patent Rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Bauer Hockey, Inc.'s own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

Bauer Hockey, Inc. and Adam Gans jointly and severally hereby confirm the assignment of and assign to Bauer Hockey Corp. all right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions outside the U.S., the Ex-U.S. Patent Rights, and all related rights, including all rights and claims for the infringement thereof that either or both of them may own or control, the same to be held and enjoyed by Bauer Hockey, Corp. for Bauer Hockey, Corp.'s own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all such rights, title and interest in the Inventions being permanent and irrevocable and all such rights, title and interest in the Ex-U.S. Patent Rights being permanent and irrevocable and extending to the end of the respective term or terms of each of them as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Bauer Hockey, Inc. and/or Adam Gans if the assignment thereof to Bauer Hockey, Corp. had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the Ex-U.S. Patent Rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Bauer Hockey Corp.'s own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives; and

Confirmation Of Assignment And Assignment Of Patent Rights
Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0405 Each of the Parties covenants and agrees that promptly upon request and without further consideration he or it will execute all such lawful papers as may be necessary to perfect the rights, title and interests confirmed or assigned by this instrument, and communicate all known facts respecting the Inventions, the U.S. Patent Rights (including, without limitation, the Application) and the Ex-U.S. Patent Rights, testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do all lawful things necessary or useful to obtaining or enforcing the same, all at the expense, however, of the requesting Party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Adam Gans has executed this Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment and the other the Parties each has caused this Confirmation of Assignment and Assignment to be executed by its duly-authorized signatories.

BAUER HOCKEY CORP.

By: (1) 2) (1)

Name: Michael J. Wall

Title: Vice President, General Counsel &

Secretary

Witness

BAUER HOCKEY INC.

Name: Michael J. Wall

Title: Vice President, General Counsel &

Secretary

Witness

Adam Gans

Witness

RECORDED: 10/01/2012

Confirmation Of Assignment And Assignment Of Patent Rights
Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 029054 FRAME: 0406